

**THE 13<sup>TH</sup> LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION**

**ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE**

**2018**

---

BETWEEN

**CHUIZI LEISHEN'S LLC**

(CLAIMANT)

AND

**ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP**

(RESPONDENT)

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE CLAIMANT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>PLEADINGS.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE IS STILL CAPABLE OF BEING PERFORMED DESPITE THE RESPONDENT BEING IMPECUNIOUS.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<i>A. The Respondent has not discharged the burden of proof to show its impecuniosity.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. Impecuniosity is not a ground to render an arbitration agreement to be incapable of being performed or inoperable.....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>C. The Respondent can still raise an effective defence even if the Respondent is unable to raise its counterclaim.....</i>	<i>19</i>
<b>II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT THE JOINDER OF VADER LTD INTO THIS ARBITRATION PROCEEDING.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<i>A. Joinder application under the KLRCA Rules for a non-signatory party to join the arbitration proceeding.....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>B. The Respondent’s corporate veil should be pierced on the basis of agency and principal doctrine.....</i>	<i>25</i>

<b>III.</b>	<b>THERE IS A VALID ACCEPTANCE MADE BY THE CLAIMANT DURING THE NEGOTIATION.....</b>	<b>29</b>
	<i>A. The Indian sideways head nod made by Mr. Deewarvala of the Claimant amounts to a valid acceptance.....</i>	<i>29</i>
	<i>(a) The Claimant’s intention to extend the Contract can be ascertained through the ‘subjective test’ under the UNIDROIT Principles.....</i>	<i>30</i>
	<i>(b) It is reasonable for the Respondent to construe the Indian sideways head nod as a valid acceptance.....</i>	<i>32</i>
	<i>B. The acceptance has reached the Respondent.....</i>	<i>36</i>
	<i>C. There is no requirement of meeting of the minds under the UNIDROIT Principles.....</i>	<i>37</i>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO CLAIM FOR RELIEF DUE TO THE NON-PERFORMANCE BY THE RESPONDENT.....</b>	<b>39</b>
	<i>A. The Claimant is requesting from this Tribunal to declare for the Contract to be in existence and to be reduced into writing.....</i>	<i>39</i>
	<i>B. The Claimant is entitled to require performance by the Respondent for the first two deliveries of 2017.....</i>	<i>40</i>
	<i>C. Alternatively, the Claimant also seeks for damages.....</i>	<i>42</i>
	<b>PRAYERS FOR RELIEF.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

Civil Code 2003 (Cambodia).....	42
KLRC Arbitration Rules 2017.....	21, 22, 23
Law on Commercial Enterprises 2005 (Cambodia).....	27
Singaporean International Centre Rules 2016.....	24

### INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION

UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts 2016.....	29
---	----

### CASES

<i>Bertrand Derains, Pirelli &amp; Co. v. Licensing Projects and other</i> Court of Cassation (France) Pourvoi No. 11-27.770 28 March 2013.....	20
<i>Brewarrana v Commissioner of Highways</i> (1973) 4 SASR 476.....	25
<i>BRI Production "Bonaventure" v. Pan African Export</i> , Court of Appeal (France), 22 February 1995.....	30
<i>Calzados Magnanni v Shoes General International</i> , Court of Appeal (France), 21 October 1999.....	32
<i>Chemical products case</i> , Supreme Court (Switzerland), 5 April 2005.....	30
<i>Chia Ee Lin Evelyn v Teh Guek Ngor Engelin</i> [2004] 4 SLR 330.....	32
<i>Compañia Rioplatense de Hoteles S.A. v Joao Fortes Engenharia S.A. and J. F. International S.A.</i> , Ad Hoc Arbitration (Uruguay), 30 December 1998.....	32
<i>Cooling system case</i> , Supreme Court (Austria), 14 January 2002.....	44
<i>Co-Operative Insurance Society Ltd v Argyll Stores</i> [1997] 2 WLR 898.....	41
<i>Egg case</i> , District Court (Germany), 28 February 1996.....	34
<i>Film coating machine case</i> , District Court (Germany), 15 September 1997.....	32

<i>Franklins Pty Ltd v Metcash Trading Ltd</i> [2009] NSWCA 407.....	30
<i>Fuel oils case</i> , Ad hoc Arbitration (Italy) 4 December 1998.....	29, 36
<i>Jiang Haiying v Tan Lim Hui and Another Suit</i> [2009] 3 SLR 13; [2009] SGHC 42.....	24
<i>Jonas Paczy v Haendler and Natermann GmbH</i> (1981) 1 Lloyd's Rep 302.....	17,18
<i>Joseph Charles Lemire v Ukraine</i> No ARB/06/18; IIC 424 (2010).....	30
<i>Kristian Equipment Ltd. v. Campbell West Ltd.</i> [1992] 2 W.W.R. 69.....	28
<i>Magellan International v Salzgitter Handel</i> 76 F.Supp.2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	41,42
<i>MCC-Marble Ceramic Center, Inc. v Ceramica Nuova D'Agostino</i> 144 F.3d 1384 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	34, 35
<i>Noel Developments Ltd. v. Metro-Can Construction (HS) Ltd.</i> (1999), 50 C.L.R. (2d) 117 (B.C.S.C.).....	26
<i>ProForce Recruit Ltd v Rugby Group Ltd</i> [2006] EWCA Civ 69.....	33
<i>Propane case</i> , Supreme Court (Austria), 6 February 1996.....	43
<i>Riverisland Cold Storage Inc v Fresno-Madera Production</i> 291 P.3d 316 (Cal. 2013)....	37, 38
<i>Smith, Stone and Knight, Ltd v The City of Birmingham</i> [1939] 4 All ER 116.....	27
<i>Standard Chartered Bank v Neocorp International Ltd</i> [2005] SGHC 43.....	32
<i>Société Licencing Projects SL v Société Pirelli</i> , RG: 09/24158 Court of Appeal (France), 17 November 2011.....	20
<i>South Eastern Health &amp; Social Care Trust v Flannagan &amp; Anor</i> [2015] NIQB 30.....	16
<i>Textiles case</i> , District Court (Hamburg), 26 September 1990.....	31

## **ARBITRAL AWARDS**

Award in <i>ICC Case No 7453 (1994)</i> .....	40
Award in <i>ICC Case No. 9651 (2000)</i> .....	35

**JOURNALS**

- Anton K. Schnvder; Ralf M. Straub, *The Conclusion of a Contract in Accordance with UNIDROIT Principles* [1 Eur. J. L. Reform 243 (1999)].....31
- Asha Singh, *Indianism and Its Complexities in Globalization* (International Journal of Science and Research, 2018, Volume 7 Issue 1).....35
- Christina Ramberg, *CISG-AC Opinion no 1: Electronic Communications under CISG* (Sweden).....37
- Naveen Siriman, *Production and Marketing Network Chain of Brick Kiln Product: A Case Study of Hyderabad City* (International Journal of Managing Value and Supply Chains, 2016, Vol.7 No. 1).....34
- Stefan Vogenauer, *Commentary on the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts (PICC)* (Oxford University Press, 2015, 2<sup>nd</sup> Ed).....33

**BOOKS**

- Allan Pease, Barbara Pease, *The Definitive Book of Body Language: How to read others' attitudes by their gestures* (Orion, 2017, 1<sup>st</sup> Ed).....35
- Johny K. Johansson, *Global Marketing: Foreign Entry, Local Marketing & Global Management* (McGraw Hill, 2009, 5<sup>th</sup> Ed).....34
- Michael E. Schneider, *Non-monetary Relief in International Arbitration: Principles and Arbitration Practice* (Juris, 2011, 1<sup>st</sup> Ed).....40
